Jobs Act) may be used for some qualifying projects.

(2) If the community plans to borrow to pay for capital investments, does the community have
sufficient borrowing capacity to obtain the necessary funds?

Saco has significant borrowing capacity in relation to Maine's statutory limits on municipal borrowing.
However, the City's current general fund cash flow projections do not maintain adequate fund balances
above the minimum reserve requirements in order to allow full borrowing capacity to that limit. The City
may have trouble funding the annual cost of additional borrowing with general fund reserves.

(3) Have efforts been made by the community to participate in or explore sharing capital
investments with neighboring communities? If so, what efforts have been made?

Saco has explored opportunities to share capital investments with neighboring communities. The Water
Resource Recovery Department explored scenarios of shared wastewater and stormwater treatment but
determined that physical constraints (pipe elevations in gravity systems primarily) were too significant to
overcome in a cost-effective manner. A shared dredge with neighboring coastal communities is being
explored in 2021-2022.

Conditions and Trends
(1) Identify community revenues and expenditures by category for the last five (5) years.

Total Revenue by Type FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020

Property Taxes 39,408,805 40,878,217 42,052,753 44,302,766 46,452,639
- Year-to-Year (Y-Y) Trend

(4% avg) - +4% +3% +5% +5%

Other Taxes 3,940,277 4,254,847 4,455,647 4,855,413 4,693,944
- Y-Y Trend (5% avg) - +8% +5% +9% -3%

Licenses & Permits 1,032,286 840,148 1,102,453 1,122,211 1,168,538
- Y-Y Trend (4% avg) - -19% +31% +2% +4%

Intergovernmental 2,206,083 2,313,077 2,627,968 3,493,221 3,638,300
- Y-Y Trend (14% avg) - +5% +14% +33% +4%

Charges For Services 1,161,009 1,164,697 1,181,158 1,360,741 1,040,346
- Y-Y Trend (-8% avg) - 0% +1% +15 -24%

Other Revenues 502,248 308,120 392,513 1,162,157 614,937
- Y-Y Trend (34% avg) - -39% +27% +196% -47%

Transfers In 1,361,020 1,049,085 1,024,487 1,269,274 1,048,372
- Y-Y Trend (-4% avg) - -23% -2% +24% -17%

Total Revenues 49,611,728 50,808,191 52,836,979 57,565,783 58,657,076

Fiscal Capacity  118

Saco Comprehensive Plan Appendices

Revenue Trends
Revenue trends are mostly representative of a strong economy. Property tax growth has been
consistently strong due to a stable and growing housing market. Licenses and permits were increased
due to strong development activity in the city. Intergovernmental revenue has grown due to increased
state revenue sharing in the bi-annual state budget. Charges for services show a decline in FY 2020 due
to the impact of COVID-19. It is worth noting that there has been a great deal of fluctuation in non-
property-tax revenue over the past five years. One of the major factors is that the State of Maine Revenue